

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

O.G.,)
)
Petitioner ,) S259011
_____)
v.)
)
The Superior Court of Ventura County,)
)
Respondent;)
)
The People of the State of California,)
)
Real Party in Interest.)
_____)

Ventura County Superior Court, Case Number 2018017144
Hon. Kevin McGee, Judge
Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case Number B295555

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief and
Amicus Curiae Brief of Amicus Populi
Supporting Real Party in Interest The People of the State of California**

Mitchell Keiter, SBN156755
Keiter Appellate LawThe Beverly Hills Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
Tel. (310) 553-8533
Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

O.G.,)
)
Petitioner ,) S259011
_____)
v.)
)
The Superior Court of Ventura County,)
)
Respondent;)
)
The People of the State of California,)
)
Real Party in Interest.)
_____)

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief of
Amicus Populi Supporting The People of the State of California.**

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice,
and the Honorable Associate Justices of the Supreme Court:

Amicus curiae Amicus Populi requests permission to file the attached
amicus curiae brief supporting the People of the State of California,
pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court.

Amicus Populi represents individuals who worked as prosecutors
during the past three decades, when California became much safer. #From
1993 to 1998 alone, the state’s homicide rate was cut in half. From 1993 to
2014, the homicide rate dropped from 12.9 to 4.4 (per 100,000), its lowest

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	8
Introduction	16
Standard of Review	19
Argument	23
I. Proposition 57 authorized individualized judicial decisionmaking, to reduce both “false negatives” and “false positives,” and thereby optimize both public safety and rehabilitation.	23
A. The crime roller-coaster	23
B. Individualized calibration	25
C. Proposition 57	27
II. This Court must invalidate SB 1391 because it is not consistent with Proposition 57.	30
A. Proposition 57 required all amendments be consistent with it.	30
B. Amendments may clarify an initiative but not rewrite it to contravene what it promised.	34

III.	Because SB 1391 directly contravenes and could not operate concurrently with Proposition 57, it does not further its purposes.	41
A.	A statute that directly contravenes an initiative effects an invalid implied repeal.	42
B.	SB 1391 directly contravenes Proposition 57.	46
1.	A statute may not flout a constitutional mandate even indirectly.	46
2.	SB 1391 could not contravene prior provisions incorporated into Proposition 57.	47
3.	Proposition 57 guaranteed judges' authority to make individualized determinations.	49
C.	Proposition 57's expressed purpose regarding juveniles promised the <i>process</i> of a judicial check, not the <i>outcome</i> of fewer adult prosecutions.	52
D.	Initiatives do not authorize any legislation that moves the law in the "same direction."	56
IV.	SB 1391 does not further any of Proposition 57's purposes.	59
A.	SB 1391 does not further the purpose of protecting and enhancing public safety.	61
B.	SB 1391 does not further the purpose of stopping the revolving door of crime.	64
C.	SB 1391 does not further rehabilitation.	68

V.	The initiative process guarantees self-government, not “science.”	72
A.	The question of whether to confine murderers past their 25th birthday is one of policy, not science.	73
B.	The policy question should be decided by the self-governing electorate.	
C.	The California Constitution maximizes self-government.	79
	Conclusion	81
	Certification of Word Count	84
	Certification of Nonassistance	84
	Proof of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	73
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243	19-22, 31, 35, 48, 50, 58, 60, 82
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1875	67
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	53
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	32
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	64
<i>B.M. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 742	40, 41, 57, 58, 72, 81
<i>Bergevin v. Curtz</i> (1899) 127 Cal. 86	36
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	54
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808	20, 45
<i>Briscoe v. Reader's Digest Assn.</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 529, disapproved on other grounds in <i>Gates v. Discovery Communications, Inc.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 679 69	
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 335	27, 33
<i>California Housing Finance Agency v. Patitucci</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 171	20, 35, 41, 42
<i>Chesney v. Byram</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 460	17, 36, 37

<i>Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors of California, Inc. v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 578	17, 31, 41, 46-47
<i>Dwyer v. City Council of Berkeley</i> (1927) 200 Cal. 505	72
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11	78
<i>Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1354	19, 42
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	45
<i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1366	19- 22, 42, 43, 72
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	79
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2726	78
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	72, 73
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bowen</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 110	51
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Newsom</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 158	19, 22, 31
<i>In re Julian R.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 487	68
<i>In re Lee</i> (1917) 177 Cal. 690	69
<i>In re Marriage of Carney</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 725	52
<i>In re Nose</i> (1924) 195 Cal. 91	35, 36
<i>In re Shafter-Wasco Irrigation Dist.</i> (1942) 55 Cal.App.2d 484	20

<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 1 Cranch 137	82
<i>Miller v. California</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 15	35
<i>Narith v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1131	30, 62
<i>Nogues v. Douglass</i> (1857) 7 Cal. 65	19
<i>Parker v. Riley</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 83	16
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302, disapproved in <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	64
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 628	77
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	39
<i>People v. DeLeon</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 640	37
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	77
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008	17, 22, 31, 34-36, 79, 80
<i>People ex rel. Attorney General v. Provines</i> (1868) 34 Cal.520	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 994	30, 31, 47, 53, 57, 59-61, 81
<i>People v. Superior Court (K.L.)</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 529	38, 47, 50, 52-54, 58, 64, 81
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564	30

<i>People v. Superior Court (T.D.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 360	30, 34, 46-47, 59, 62
<i>People v. Susser</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1	17, 56
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	39, 49, 74
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1475	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1390	29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	54
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	64
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	41, 44, 45, 48
<i>S.L. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 114	50
<i>Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577, disapproved on another ground in <i>County of San Diego v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196	31, 32, 43, 44
<i>Shay v. Roth</i> (1923) 64 Cal.App. 314	44
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	44
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Political Practices Comm.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.4th 744	38

Statutes

Labor Code Section 890	32
------------------------------	----

Penal Code, Section 1170, subdivision (a)(1)	61, 74
Welfare & Institutions Code	
Section 707, subdivision (a)(1)	51
Section 707, subdivision (a)(2)(A)-(D)	28, 49
Section 707, subdivisions (a)(2)(E)(i)	28
Section 707, subdivision (b)	74
Stats. 1994, ch. 713, § 1	24
Stats. 1996, ch. 598, § 3	24
Senate Bill 1391	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 13	39
Proposition 15	39
Proposition 21	40, 48, 56
Proposition 36	17, 56
Proposition 57	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 64	40
Proposition 66	20
Proposition 103	48
Proposition 116	43
Proposition 184	56
Proposition 215	34, 36, 37, 40

Administrative Regulations

California Code of Regulations Title 15

Section 3043.2, subdivision (b)(2)	69
Section 3043.2, subdivision (b)(4)	69
Section 3043.3(a)	70
Section 3043.3, subdivision (b)	70
Section 3043.4	70
Section 3043.5	70
Section 3043.5, subd. (b)	70

International Authorities

<i>Case of Vinter and Others v. United Kingdom</i> [Eur. Ct. H.R.] 66069/09 (2013)	79
<i>War Criminal case</i> , 72 Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] 105 (1986)	79

Secondary Authorities

Attitudes toward the EU, Chatham House - Kantar Public Survey (2017)	77
California Dept. of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, Criminal Justice Info. Sys, Homicide in California 1998	23
Collins, <i>Punishing Risk</i> (2018) 107 Geo. L. J. 57	74
Crime in California 2019	23
Eaglin, <i>Constructing Recidivism Risk</i> (2017) 67 Emory L.J. 59	75, 76
Fagan, Kupchik, & Lieberman, <i>Be Careful What You Wish For: Legal Sanctions and Public Safety Among Adolescent Offenders in Juvenile and</i>	

<i>Criminal Court</i> , Columbia Law School Scholarship Archive (2004)	25-27, 53, 55, 65
George, Chief: The Quest for Justice in California (2013)	34
Jackson, Decisional Law and Stare Decisis, 30 A.B.A. J. 334 (1944)	29
Ipsos MORI Death Penalty Drama (2009)	77
Ipsos MORI Death Penalty International Poll	79
Keiter, <i>Criminal Law Principles in California: Balancing a “Right to be Forgotten” with a Right to Remember</i> (2018) 13 Cal. Legal Hist. 421	79
McWilliams, <i>California: The Great Exception</i> (1949)	80
Manheim & Howard, <i>A Structural Theory of the Initiative Power in California</i> (1998) 31 Loyola L.A. L.Rev. 1165	22, 80
Model Penal Code, § 210.3 commentary at 71-72 (1962)	65
Nagel, <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The New Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (1990) 80 J. Crim. & Criminology 883	68
Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing Risk/needs Assessment Project, Interim Report 5: Developing Categories of Risk (2012) 15	
Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , OJJDP Juvenile Justice Bulletin (June 2010)	25, 65, 66, 73
Slobogin, <i>The Civilization of the Criminal Law</i> (2005) 58 Vand. L. Rev. 121	74, 76
Stegner, “California Rising” in <i>Unknown California</i> (1967) Eisen, Fine, & Eisen (eds.)	80

Stevens, *On the Death Sentence* (Dec. 23, 2010) N.Y. Rev. of Books 79

Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (Daniel Boorstin ed. 1990) . . . 16, 78
